. - i FILED riu;&if:m.ﬂ

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE  MICHAEL B, GROSN
o - RECORDER

between

MUNSTER SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION,

(979YS T

WA



SIXTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE is entered into as of this 1* day of November,
2017 (the “Sixth Amendment”), between MUNSTER SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION,
a nonprofit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, as lessor
(the “Lessor”), and SCHOOL TOWN OF MUNSTER, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, a school
corporation existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, as lessee (the “Lessee”).

1. For the purpose of procuring funds to pay (a) the costs of acquiring certain real
estate and constructing, renovating, expanding and equipping a portion of the existing Munster
High School located on such real estate (the “1996 Project”), and (b) the costs associated with all
of the foregoing, including, but not limited to the issuance of the 1996 Bonds (as hereinafter

efined), the Le: 1996 (the “1996
Bmwmntois»

onds”), in the . Three Hundred
- NOFGEERESE

seventy Thousar | as of March 15,
1996 (the “Orig; lational Bank, as
’I’ﬁfs)ﬁ?)%ument is the property of

trustee (the “Orig

2. In
Lease, dated as
Amendment to L
the Lessee; and

3. F¢
the then outstan
including, but no
has previously is

the original agg:

Thousand Dolla
amended by a Fi
Supplemental In
Association (succ

4, In

nectiort hitH @ik esfepundy demosdeslis, the L
f September 20, 1995 (the “Original Lease”), as ai

se, dat of A , 1996 “First A ant tc
he purpose of procuring funds to pay () the costs of adve
1g 1996 Bonds, and (b) the ‘costs associatcd with al
imited ¢ issuance of the 1¢ onds (as hereinafter

:d its First Mortgage Refunding Bonds, Series 1998 (the
ate principal amounts o Fony-mght Million Three
8,335,000), pursgant to the©riginal Indenture
lemental Trus{_identure, dated as of Septeinbe
by and betweeii—the Corporation and o

iginal Trugtee)(thq SFitst Succes:

or entered into a
nded by a First
ease”), each with

e refunding all of
f the foregoing,
fined), the Lessor
1998 Bonds™), in

ndred Thirty-Five

ipplemented and
1998 (the “First
alumet, National
nd

or entered into a

Second Amendment to Lease, dated as of September 15, 1998 (the “Second Amendment to
Lease™), with the Lessee; and

5. For the purpose of procuring funds to pay (a) the costs to current refund all of the
then outstanding 1998 Bonds, (b) for the reimbursement to the Lessee of certain costs paid by the
Lessee in connection with the 1996 Project or any improvements to the premises subject to the
Original Lease since the issuance of the 1996 Bonds, and (c) the costs associated with all of the
foregoing, including, but not limited to the issuance of the 2008 Refunding Bonds (as hereinafter
defined), the Lessor has previously issued its First Mortgage Refunding Bonds, Series 2008 (the
“2008 Refunding Bonds™), in the original aggregate principal amount of Thirty-Five Million
Seven Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($35,720,000), pursuant to the Original Indenture, as
supplemented and amended by the First Supplemental Indenture and as supplemented and



+ amended by a Second Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated as of April 1, 2008 (the “Second

Supplemental Trust Indenture”), by and between the Corporation and Harris, N.A. (successor to
the First Successor Trustee)(the “Second Successor Trustee™); and

6. For the purpose of procuring funds to pay (a) the costs of acquiring an additional
portion of the existing Munster High School and certain real estate on which the existing
Munster High School is located and will be located and the construction of an addition to the
existing Munster High School containing approximately 11,200 square feet, and (b) the costs
associated with all of the foregoing, including, but not limited to the issuance of the 2008 Bonds
(as hereinafter defined), the Lessor has previously issued its First Mortgage Bonds, Series 2008
(the “2008 Bonds”), in the original aggregate principal amount of Five Million Seventy-Five
Thousand Dollars ($5,075,000), pursuant to the Original Indenture, as supplemented and
amended by the First Supplemental Indenture, the Second Supplemental Indenture and a Third
dupplemental T mber rd Supplemental

denture™), by « Bﬁ@ﬂiﬂ(ﬁﬁﬁli& or to the Second

‘rustee)(the “Th: Nﬁﬁ) 6dF FI C I AL'

7. In 1 n vﬁh the is he 2008 B or entered into a
Third Amendment Jegsﬁ dated 85 ?T\% 17136'&[) gx h1r endment to Lease”),

as amended by a: deendurﬁ B’rﬁ!e‘fy tgﬁé:a?é' G4 as of December 1, 2008 (the
“Addendum to Third Amendment to Lease”)(the Original Lease, as amended by the First
Amendment to Lease, the Second Amendm ent to Lease, the Third Amendment to Lease, the
Addendum to Third Amendment to Lease, a Fourth Amendment to Lease, dated as of March 12,
2009, an Addendum to rth Amendment Leasc, date June 1, 2009, a Fifth

Amendment to Lease, dated as of March 14, 2011, and an Addendum to Fifth Amendment to
Lease, dated as of May. [, 2011, the “Lease”), with the I'essee; end

8. The Lessor has, by due corporate action, determined to (i) current refund all of the
2008 Refunding Bonds maturing or subjeefito Mmaneatory sinking fund redemption on or after
January 5, 2018 (ths “Refunded 2008 Refanding Bonds?), and (ii) advance refund all of the 2008
Bonds maturing bject to mandatozgsinkitig-furgzedemption on or January 5, 2018
(the “Refunded »ads®)(the Refun@ed=2008" Refunding Bonds > Refunded 2008
Bonds, collective >{unded Boncm”) assantherized by Tndic -1-5, and thereby

obtain a substan \d reduction JHmmterest costs and reduction in the
lease rental paym -

9. The Lessor has, by due corporate action, determined to execute and issue its Ad
Valorem Property Tax First Mortgage Refunding Bonds, Series 2017A (the “2017A Refunding
Bonds”) in an aggregate principal amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Twenty Thousand
Dollars ($2,820,000) in accordance with the Original Indenture, as previously supplemented and
amended and as further supplemented and amended by the Sixth Supplemental Trust Indenture,
dated as of November 1, 2017 (the “Sixth Supplemental Indenture”), between the Lessor and
U.S. Bank National Association (successor to the Third Successor Trustee by assignment), as
trustee (the “Trustee”), for the purpose of providing funds to (a) advance refund all of the
Refunded 2008 Bonds by depositing into an irrevocable escrow account for the Refunded 2008
Bonds an amount of funds and direct obligations of, or obligations the principal of and interest
on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America, the principal of and



TR T

\

« interest on which when due will be sufficient to (i) pay on each January 5 and July 5,
commencmg on January 5, 2018, and ending on January 5, 2019, all of the principal of, and -
interest on, the Refunded 2008 Bonds when due, and (ii) pay on January 5, 2019, all of the
principal of the Refunded 2008 Bonds maturing or subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption
on or after July 5, 2019, and (b) pay the costs of issuance of the 2017A Refunding Bonds
including all the incidental expenses necessary to be incurred in connection with the issuance of
the 2017A Refunding Bonds or on account thereof (the Original Indenture, as previously
supplemented and amended and as further supplemented and amended by the Sixth
Supplemental Indenture, the “Indenture™); and

10.  The Lessor has, by due corporate .action, determined to execute and issue its Ad -
Valorem Property Tax First Mortgage Refunding Bonds, Series 2017B (the “2017B Refunding
Bonds”) in an aggregate nrincinal amount of Eleven Million Two Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand

Pollars ($11,265.
urrent refund al
scrow account

obligations of, «

-guaranteed by, tl

Do)cummmbms d
NOPHFFICERT

Hﬁ@tﬂaéﬁﬂf@f& theepringipal gk aad i ’Eif 5t

K, Aot

RENTAL PAYMENTS

iding funds to (a)
0 an irrevocable
funds and direct

unconditionally
which when due

will be sufficient to'(i)pay o an ary 5 18 a{gﬂ#n r1nc al pf and intsrest on, due on the
Refunded :2008 ! Lunding nds on suc pay on January 5,12018, all of the
principal of the Refunded 2008 Refunding Bonds maturing or subject to. mandatory sinking fund
redemption on or after July 5. 2018, and (b) pay the costs of issuance of the 2017B Refunding
Bonds including all the incidental expenses necessary to be incurred in connection with the
issuance of the 2017B Refunding Bonds or on account thereof; ¢

11.  The Lessor‘and 1¢ssee desire to amend the Lease in connection with the issuance
of the 2017A Refunding, Bouds and the 20178 -_-‘anding Bonds (collectively, the “2017
Refunding Bonds TR -

NOW THEREFORE, in con51der;.t10n of thﬂ nremlses the cov and agreements
hereinafter conta: and for other valuable conslderauoln the receini iciency of which

~ are hereby ackno 1 Lessor and thP Lessee agree as follow '

The rental schedule provided for in Section 2 of the Original Lease, as previously
amended, is hereby further amended as provided for in the adjusted rental set forth on
Appendix I attached hereto.

PART I

REAFFIRMATION OF LEASE

Except as otherwise provided herein, all terms, conditions and provisions of the Lease, as
previously supplemented and amended, are hereby ratified and affirmed.




J . IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and Lessee have executed this Sixth Amendment
as of the date and year first above written.

MUNSTER SCHOOL BUILDING
CORPORATION

T A

Mary Clark emdent

Attest:

Ingrid Sekwarz V/o
of School Trustee

>
‘l
”

&, {NDI NP‘ \\\‘

’lJIIIl“




+ STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE )

Before me, thermgned a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 2 THt
day of OVU/VL 2017, personally appeared Mary Clark and Mary Ann Collins,
personally known to me to be President and Secretary/Treasurer, respectively, of Munster School
Building Corporation and acknowledged the execution of this Sixth Amendment to Lease for and

on behalf of said Corporation.
(/')/7\//1/,/1, p g 4 fﬁq

‘ ocum@sitnbs
- -NQT OFFICIAL!

ment is

t
the Lake Coungb@ypgglder')

WITNESS my hand énd notarial seal.

My Commission Fxpires:

My County of Residenc

-

/NDIANR,



+ STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this
2/)'”" day of Noyuuher', 2017, personally appeared Ron Ostojic and Ingrid Schwarz Wolf,
personally known to me to be President and Secretary, respectively, of the Board of School
Trustees of the School Town of Munster, Lake County, Indiana, and acknowledged the execution
of this Sixth Amendment to Lease for and on behalf of said School District.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

A/n; %ﬂ:ﬁl/\

ocunﬂé‘i‘f@fs
OFFICIAL!

ument is GRS

the Lake Counmtgycpﬁmder'
My Commission Expires:
My County of Residence:
AL
S abR’S 7%
SIS0
jl C?n’ )3;5%73/
,-Tf:f oI
1 affirm u penalties of peﬂurv, that I nawﬂaken reasonab| » redact each
Social Security M his document "amb;ss-. un:ed by law

l)Ju rr’u\\ i ﬂ‘ﬂ )
274 W’/%/IW

Jeffery’§/ Qualkirtbush

This instrument prepared by Jeffery J. Qualkinbush, Esquire, Barnes & Thornburg LLP,
11 South Meridian, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204.



Appendix I to Addendum to Sixth Amendment to Lease

L]

The Lease Rental Payments for the 2017A Refunding Bonds and the 2017B Refunding Bonds are
set forth on the immediately following pages.

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

59193.1!’8

/NDIAND,

DMS JJQ 10906245v4




-

MUNSTER SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION

& .
FIRST MORTGAGE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2017A
FIRST MORTGAGE REFUNDING BONDS, SERIES 2017B

SUMMARY OF 2017 FIRST MORTGAGE REFUNDING BONDS LEASE RENTAL PAYMENTS

Semiannual Lease Rental Payments

First Mortgage First Mortgage
Lease Rental Refunding Bonds, Refunding Bonds, Annual
Payment Date Series 2017A Series 2017B Combined Lease Rental
12/31/2017 $1,971,000 $1,971,000
6/30/2018 1,952,000
12/31/2018 1,952,000 3,904,000
6/30/2019
12/31/2019 3,893,000
6/30/2020
~ 3,908,000
12/31/2 481,000
6/30/2
12/31/2 478,000
6/30/2
12/31/2 479,000
$15,114,000

(Prepared by Umbaugh)




